State of Washington

Office of Insurance Commissioner

Legal Affairs Division

Interview of Matthew Sager

OIG Case Number
Interview Date
interviewes Contact
Information .
Investigator anducting
Interviaw '
Others Present

Location of lntorview
interview Recorded
Deaclaration Prepared

1229571

31612016

Matthew Sager

Work: 602-685-7511 (Preferred)
Barry Walden

Nong
Telaphone
No

No

On the above date, Sr, Operations Counsel for FATIC Matthew Sager was Interviewed by phone, He told
OIC that he has just recelved the compiaint and needed additional time to investigate the complaint and
provide a response. He said that he could have it to me by April 2, 2015,
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State of Washington
Office of Insurance Commissioner

Legal Affairs Division
Interview of Sara Christensen
QIC Case Number 1229571
Interview Date 31312015 ‘
Interviewee Contact Sara Christensen
Information  Work: 206-847-6754 (Preferred)
Invastigator Conducting Barry Walden
Interview
Others Prasent None
Locatlan of interview Telephone .
Interview Recorded No _
Dectaration Prepared No . A E ' i

Onthe above date, the Title [nsurance Sales Manager of First American Title (FATIC) Sara Christensen
was interviewed by phone. She toid OIC that she assisted SCCAR event by locating the venue, and
paying for the rental of the vanue, Ms. Christensen said that she paid about $895,00 rental fees for the
venus, and Cobait Mortgage paid for the food. She told OIC that she probably asked SCCAR lo include
the FATIC logo and phone number on the flyer that was developed by SCCAR. Ms. Christensan told QIC |
that she sent the fiyers to her customers via email. Ms. Clristensen said that Cobalt Mortgage paid for the i
food servad at the svent. : |
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State of Washington

Office of Insurance Commissioner

Legal Affairs Division

Interview of Skyler Olsen

OIC Case Number
interviow Date
Interviewese Contact’
Infermation

Investigator Conducting
lntervievy

Othars Present
Location of Intarview
Interview Recorded
Declaration Prepared

1229571

37312015

Skyler Olsen

Work: 206-757-4268 (Preferred)
Barry Walden ’

None .
Telephone
Na '

No

On the above date, Zllow Senior Economist Skyler Olsen was Interviewed by phone. Ms. Olsen told QIC
that she was the speaker at the SCCAR event on October 16, 2014, Ms Olsen sald the tople of her
prasentation was a general overview of economic real estate trends, and ec¢onomic forecast. Ms. Olsen
sald thal the presentation had nothing to do with training regarding title insurance, escrow; or real property
Jaw. She fold OIC that Zlllow does not charge for presentations, the Power Point presentations are
avallable at Zilow.com. Ms. Qlsen did not know how many people altended. Ms, Olsen did not know who
rented the theater, or who paid for lunch.
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State of Washington

- Office of Insurance Commissioner

Legal Affairs Division

Interview of Matthew Wahlquist

QIC Case Number
interview Date

. interviewse Contact
Information
Invastigator Conducting
Intenr'iew

Qthers Present

Location of interview
Interview Recorded
Declaration Prepared

1220571

3312015

Matthew Wahlquist

Work: 426-339-1388 (Preferred)
Barry Waldan ’

Nong

Telephone

No .
No

On the above date, the director of Snohomish County-Camano Association of Realtors (SCCAR)

Matthew Wahlguisi was In

terviewed by phona. Mr. Wahlquist told OIC that he reached oul {o FATIC, Title

Insurance Sales Manager, Sara Christensen, to help organize an event presenting realestate market
trends. He sald they had done this before and it tumed out to be a big hit with the membership. He sald
that SCCAR did not pay for any part of the event. He sald that FATIC paid for the venue. and Cobalt
Morigage paid for the food. He said that the presentar from Zillow was free,
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STATE OF WASHINGTON .
CFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

In the Matter of : | OrderNo. 15-0166

First Americen Title Insurance Company, WAQIC No. 461
NAIC No. 50814

DECLARATION OF MATTHEW
WAHLQUIST

Authorizad Title Insurer,

I, Matthew Wahlquist, declare as follows:

1, I am Matthew Wahlquist, and am competent to testify. I make this declaration
based upon my own personal and firsthand knowledge and information.

Z. For the Iast six years, I have been the Executive Officer of the Snohomish
County Camano Association of Realtors (“SCCAR™. I am the highest ranking merober of the
staff of the association and report directly to the President.

3. T bave been requested by First American Title Insurance Company to review
the Consent Order Levying a Fine against First American in the above matter for purposes of
providing information in response to some of the allegations contained in this document, The
following is intended o provide those responsas,

4, It is not tme as alleged in paragraph 2 of the Consent Order, that “Fiest
American approached SCCAR in late 2014 and re_;queétecl that it sponsor a real estate
economic forecast prosentation by an economist from Zillow on August 16, 2014.* What is

true s that I, as the Executive Officer of SCCAR, approached First American through an

DECLARATION OF MATTHEW WAHLOQUIST - 1

Ryar, Swansan & Claveland, PLLG
1201 Thive Aveang, Sulte 3400
Seattie, WA 98101.3034
206,454,220 | Fax 205,583,0359
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email on Janvery 29% 2014 (see Exhibit A aitached),

5 Paragraph 2 of the Consent Order also states that SCCAR “sent a flyer to its
‘aetive - membership® excluding affiliate members that were not also producers of title
insurance business, most of whom are First Ametican competitors,” That is also incerrect,
SCCAR. sent the subject flyer or information contained in the subject flyer to its entire
membership. No effort was undertaken to exclude any affiliate metnbers. No effort was
undertaken to invite only “producers of ttle insurance business.” In fact, affillate mémbers,
some of whom are competitors of First American, received this notice, SCCAR provided its
entire membership information about this event in two ways. First, it sent to the entire
membership its monthly email hewsletfer that contained the subject information. Second,
SCCAR placed information about the event on its website prior to the event giving notice to
all members and the world, Aftached as ExhibitB is a printout of the website for
September 30, 2014, .

6. Paragraph 3 of the Consent Order sltates that “one of the affiliate members, a
managet at a Pirst Amerioan.éompetiter, came across the fiyer advertising event on First
American’s Facebook page” and that he contacted SCCAR to find out why he had not
received an invitation to the event. I understand the person that is referenced in _this Congent
Order is a Mr, Chris Schulz, an employee of Old Republic Title Inswrance Company, Old
Republic Title Insurance Company is an affiliate member of SCCAR, SCCAR provides
notices to affiliate rﬁembers; by providing notices to contact persons of affiliate members
das-i‘gnatecl by the affiliate members to receive SCCAR notices on their behalf, In 2014, Mr.
Schulz was not a contact person whom Old Republic had designated to receive notices from
SCCAR. The contact persons from Old Republic af that time were Jim Fetzer and Lois
Champion Myers, Notices of the October 2014 event were provided to these contact persons

at Old Republic by way of an email newsletter and on our website, Because Mr. Schulz was

DECLARATION OF MATTHEW WAHLOUIST - 2

4] Ryan, Swanson & Clovetani, PLLC
=5 1201 Third Avanun, Suits 3400
Seattle, WA 981D1.3034

1160279, 206.464.4224 | Fax 208.583.0359
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mvltatlon dlreotly, but hle employel who is the al‘f' 1Iate member dld 1ece1ve an mv1tat10n by
Way of the emall newsletter. IVI1 Schulz could l1ave been appmsed of thl,s mformatmn had he =

looked at thc SCCAR wobs:te

, _7 IvIr. Schultz was nelther ] realtor membel nor ilsted as a oontact person for an : o
fﬂhate member of‘ SCCAR in 2014 . v
g Pamgraph 3 of the Consent Order a!so stat‘es that “SCCAR told ]11m

only to producers of t1tle insurance bumness.” I huve never made such statement“to Mr. Schulz'
or anyone eIse concerrung thls event, In faet suoh 2 statement is mconsxstent with the manner

[ in which SCCAR does busnness and how it seelcs o promote all of ity membels aotlve and -

| affiliate.

9.. Paragxaph 4 of the Consent Order suggests that the October 2014 event was
"enttrely inltiated” by First American and that SCCAR’S only role was 1o dlstnbule a ﬂyer to.
its active members, exo[uc_lmg affiliate members that are competitors of First American. In
fact, after T serlt an emﬂil to Sare Christensen at l:"irst American on }anuar}; 2§ 2014 (Exllibit ‘
A), Ms Sara Chnstensen followed up with us to ensure that notice of this event had been
posted on our webslte and seat to members. V

10, Fmtber your declarant sayelh naught

1 deelore under penalty of petj ury under the laws of the State of Waalnngton that the

foregomg Is true and correet,

- DATED this ‘t‘“" day ofSeptembel 2015 at CEMT\ , Washington.

aRleot
I.‘)cecutlve OW ish County Camano

Agsociation of Realtors

DECLARATION OF MATTHEW WAHLQUIST -3

(afF Myan, Swonson & Cleveland, PLLE
201 Thire Avenue, Suéla 3400
aatile, WA DE105,3030 -

d 206.,464,4224 | Fax 2065030858
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A member of the First Amérlcan Flnanclal Corporaion
family of companies | NYSE: FAR

T L T O PR R g S ST

Fi om: Matthew Wahlqulst f mallto matthew@sccar,com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2014 11127 AM

To: Chiistensen, Sara

Subject: SCCAR Partnership

Sarg, . ) A
I hope you and your team ere having a great week. I am curious to know if you are planning to host
another Market Update with Zillow for 2014. We really appreciated the opportunity to partner with your team
and would love to participate in the event for 20 14 Let me know your thoughts. I look forward to hearing from
you,

Have a wonderful day,

Matthesr Wahlquist .
Executive Director
Snohomish County-Camano
Asseolation of REALTORS®
(425)339-1388

Ma.uhew(“JS CCAR, com
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The infhrmation confed i hs e-mall communication and gay atiashed dooumentation may be privileged, confidenttal ar oltherwize prolested [rom <iselosurs and is
intended anly fhr the use of the deslgneted renipient(s), 1L s not lnionded for transt ssion v, or vecelpt by, any wanbihocized pevson, The use, distibution, Gansmltal or
te-trangilltal by an aniiended reclplent of s cenmunication is striety prohibiled without onr express approval In wiitlng o by e-ntall, B you aes not l|lE Irended
recipient of this e-niafl, pleasa delote it from your system withaat eopying It and natify. the above sender so tat ou e-mall ddress nay be corrected. Reaeiil by sryre
olher than the intended rectplent i not & walver of any attarney-elient ar work product privitege.
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Real Estate In the Puget Sound and Snohomish Gounty: Eranomic Forecast for 2014
with Zllow

1

EXHIBIT B
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State of Washington
Office of Insurance Commissioner
Legal Affairs Division

, interview of Ryan Melrvin
0IC Case Number 1229571 ’

Interview Date 3/612015
Interviewee Contact Ryan Melrvin
Information Work; 425-339-1388 {Preferred)

Call: 360-306-4444
" Investigator Conducting Bary Walden

tnterview
Others Present None

. Location of Interview Telephone
nterview Recorded No
Declaration Prepared No

On the above date, governmant affaire diractor for SCCAR Ryan MeLrvin was interviowed hy phane, He
told QIC that he remsmbers that FATIC approached SCCAR with the idea of doing an economic forecast
presentation to the membership, and customers of FATIC, He said that he sent the SCCAR logo 1o Sara
Christensen at FATIC, and she had the flyer made.- Mr. McLrvin told OIC that he did not praduce the flyer,
that. Ms. Chiistensen provided it to him for distribution to SCCAR membership. Mr, McLrvin told OIC that
he did not arrange for Zillow to pravide a speaker, that he does not have a contact at Zillow. He said thal
Ms. Christensen crganized the event, arranged for the speaksr, located and paid to rent the venue,

Page 1 of 1
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
OFFICE OF THE INSTURANCE COMMISSIONER

I the Matter of Order No. 15-0166

. WAQIC No. 461
First American Title Insurance Company, MNAIC No. 50814

Authorized Title Insyrer. DECLARATION OF RYAN
MeIRVIN

I, Ryan Melrvin, declare as follows:

1. I am Rysn Melvin, am compeient to testify and meke the following
declaration based upon my own fisst-hand knowledge and information,

2, I am the Govertiment Affairs Ditector of the Snohomish County Cameano
Association of Realtofs (“SCCAR™) and have hoen in this position since Mavch, 2008,

3. 1 have reviewed the Consent Order Levying A Fine agatnst First American
Title Insurance Company pertaining to SCCAR end First Amcrican Title Insurance
Company’s involvement In the October 16, Zblfl Economic Forecast Presentation by an
economist from Zillow,

4, In connection with paragraph 2 of the Consent Otder, 1 did not tell anyons
from the Office of the Insurance Commlssioner that First American apptoached SCCAR with
the idea of doing this event in 2014, My undesstanding is that our offics, through Matthew

Wahlquist, approached First Ametican on this subject.

DECLARATION OF RYAN MofRVIN - 1

Fyan, Swanson & Cleveland, PLLD
1204 Third Avgeiio; Sults 3400
Buptlie, WA 281013034
305,464,4224 | Fex 206,683,0359
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5, In connection with statements made in paragraph 3 of the Consent Order, I do
not reéall telling Mr, Cheis Schulz, or anyone else, that the Zillow event was a “private” event !
“not apen to the entlre membership, only to producers of title insurance business.” I would
not have made such a statement to anyone because it would not have been true,

8. I do not recall speaking of Mr, Schulz at any time in connection wiﬂi the
October 2014 event, but if he had called me and asked & question that I could not answer, 1
ikely would have suggested that he call First Amerloan,

1, Further your declacrant sayeth naught,

I declare under penalty of petjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the
foregoing is true and correot. |

DATED this ‘_f H- day of September, 2015 at JE-,V'Q/(@-""‘J' _, Washington,

-
S

Molrvin .
Governmentt Affairs Director of Snohomish
County Camano Association of Realtors

DECLARATION OF RYAN MeIRVIN -2

Ryery, Swanzon & Glaveland, PLLC
1204 Tirt Averue, Sulle 3400
Béphtle, ‘WA 981013034
206,454,4224 | Fext 206.503.0359

1166514.02
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State of Washington

Office of Insurance Commissioner

Legal Affairs Division
Interview of Earl Schmidt
QIC Case Number 1229574 C
Interview Date 3512015
Interviewga Contact- Earl Schmidt
" Information .  Work: 425-610-4344 {Preferrad) I
Investigator Conducting Barry Walden
Interview
Others Present None
Lacatlan of Intarview Telephone
Interview Recorded Mo
Declaration Prepared No

On the above date, the manager of Cobalt Mortgage Earl Schmidt was interviewed by phone. Hetold OIC
that in & roundabout way in fate 2014, Cobalt was asked to help with a presentation that was arganized by
FATIC. He said that he ended up helping by buylng Subway sandwiches for the attendees. He said that
he remembared paylng about $1,000.00 for the food and beverages, and atlended the event.

Page 10of 1
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State of Washington
Office of Insurance Commissioner

Legal Affairs Division
Interview of Chris Schulz
OIC Case Number 1229571
Interview Date 3/412015
Interviewea Gontact Ghris Schulz
Information 19020 33rd Ave W, Suite 360

Lynnwood, WA 58036

Work: 426-776-1870 (Preferred)

Emall: cschulz@onc.com
Investigator Conducting  Barry Walden

Interview '

QOthars Present None
Location of Interview Telephone
interview Recorded No
Daclaration Prapared No

On the abova date, the generél manager of Old Republic Tile Co Ghrls Schulz was interviewed by phone.
Mr. Schulz told OIC that hls sales manager was looking at the FATIC Facebook page and saw the SCCAR
event displayed. He said that he is a member of SCCAR and he had not recalved an invitation to attend
the presentation. Mr. Schulz sald he cailed SCCAR and époke to Ryan Mclrvin. He said he asked Mr.
Mclrvin why he had not received an Invitatlon to attend the presentation to which Mr, Mclrvin replied that it
was a private event, that FATIC had planned the event, organized, and pald for the venue, then asked
SCCAR to put thelr name on It He said that it sounded to him that FATIC sponsored and erganized the
avant and got SCCAR to make it laok like it was their idea after the fact. '

Page 1 of 1
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State of Washington
Dffice of Insurance Commissioner
Legal Affairs Division

Memorandum of Interview

Date: Noﬁember 16, 2015
OIC Case #: 1220571

- Person Interviewed: Ruth Hopkins
Investigator Conducting Interview: Barry M. Walden
Others Present During Interview: None
Location of Interview: Phone # 425-508-4387
Interview Audio Recorded: Ye§

Declaration Prepared: Yes

On the above date, Old Republic Tite Company sales manager Ruth Hopkins was
interviewed by phone. 8he told QIC that a co-warker directed her the FATCO Facebook

page which posted a free economic forecast event co-sponsored by FATCO, SCCAR,

and Zillow. She said wondered why Old Republic was not invited and called SCCAR
director Mathew Wahlgquist. She said Wahlquist told her that it was closed private event
put on by FATCO, She said that Wahlquist told her that FATCO approached them about
the event, they invited wheo they wanted to, and SCCAR did not control who was invited, :
She said that FATCO used SCCAR to put on this free seminar when they should be
charging an entry fee. She told OIC that she told Chris Schulz about the Facebook posting
bacause she thought it was a violation. She sald that she retired shorly after,
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Office of Insurance Commissioner
Investigations Unit
- Audio Recorded Statement

OIC Caset __ {22~ ?‘:’5 7

Staternent fram a person under investlga'tion: Yes 0 Noﬂt‘

Stétement from a witness!  Yes ﬁ NaoD

Narmies (Last, First): HolrsS | Ry Garts N

Huome Address: l '; (/ C‘t 2- -S X‘A’% Jﬁ-‘d’() £ Gity: (T@'f' 3‘(\/5{4&!‘&

25~
State: Q&_)rd: Zip Code: 4525 Iome Telephona #; _ Cell # 5%- 8. /347
Work Telephone #: . Emal Address; _ER Ao Pk'S 6’ Heipa E;;f » Lorvt
Drivers License # State:

INVESTIGATOR STATEMENTS:

This is an audio recorded statement regarding OIC Case #_J2Z 95 7/ Today's date ls AW J4  #0/5
» [
and the time now Is ’7'%7 3:‘”  This s the recorded statement of A4/ 7242 ;{Zpﬂﬁflyﬁ

l2m Eﬁg._@? é;ﬁ;gg} £2J of the QOffice of the Insurance Commissioner, Legal Alfairs Division,

Investigations Unit. This statement is being recorded (in person) at {location); &1 & Temas p i
or (over the telephane) via telephone # __ p0 = 7125~ 722 |

The following additional individuals are alsop//ent for this interview (list the names yésaociaﬁon):
i 3)

/ 4) /

For the purposes of volce Identification, would each person please state and spell your name one at & time.

AUTHORIZATION TO AUDIO RECORD STATEMENT:

Mr./s, /‘h’ PEVS . do you understand 1hat this statemenl Is belng recorded? v/ Yes No
And do ydu authorlze me to record your statement? __ vV Yas No ;
Ask all others pregenyif they are aware tat the statement is belg§ recorded? _- 1/64 No
And do you authopize me to record you as welt? Yos No
Page 1 of 2
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PECLARATION

Mr./Ms, /ﬁlﬂ KIS . do you declare that you are over the age of elghteen and are voluntarily

providing this recordad statement taday freely and without threats or promises? LY No
Do you also declare, end stata under penally of perjury, under the laws of the State of Washington, that the information
you are going o provide to ma today Is parsonally known to you, is true and correct to the best of your knowledge, and,

if ealted upon to'do g0, you could and wollld testify competently to the Information you pr_ovlde today?

/fes No . : -

INTERVIEW
*  State purpose of the Interview
* HBepin Interview

£ND OF INTERVIEW

« Doyou hayé anyihing else you would like to add to this statement? '/ Yes No

"o Is the Information you provided taday true and correct? l/ Yes No

I

' ; ; dnd this concludes this statement.

Signature of Investigator: W &Ll;ﬁ/

The time i3 now

Page2 of 2
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State of Washington

Office of the Insurance Commissioner
Legal Affalrs Division

Investigations Unit

" Final Investigative Report
Cover Page Synopsis

OIC Case #: 1229371 - Final Report Date: May 5,2015
‘Related Cases: none Date Complaint Received: November 21, 2014

Name of Person or Entlty under Investigation! First American Title [nsurance Company, |
First American Way, Santa Ana, CA 92707, 714-558-3211 :

WADIC License Number and Statiis: 461 / Non-Resident fActive

Representative for Person or Entity under Invastigation: Matthew B. Sager, 9000 East
+ Pima Center Parkway, Scotisdale, AZ. 85258, Office 602-685-751 1, emall msager@firstam.com

Complainant;: Chris Schulz 19020 33rd Ave W, Snite 360 Lynnwood, WA '98036 425-776~
1970 cshulz@orte.com

Mamne of Insured (if different from complainant): N/A
Relationship to Insured: N/A

Allegation(s): First American Title Insurance Company sponsored a free educational program
for producers of title insurance business, paid for the venue, co-advertised the event by
publishing a flyer, and distributed the flyer to recipients of their email data base. The
presentation did not consist of training regarding title insurance, escrow, or real property law.
Possible violation of WAC 284-29-215(3), 284-29-220(2)(a)(b)(3), and 284-29-235 (2)(a)(b){c)
(4Xb)- -

Investigative Findings: The allegation is substantiated

Patential RCW's of WAC’s Violated: WAC 284-29-215(3), RCW 48.20210(2), *
WAC 284-29-200(6), and 284-29-235(2)()(b)(c).
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State of Washington _
Office of Insurance Commissioner
Legal Affairs Division

Final Report of Investigation
Executive Summary

[

The allegation that, First American Title Insurance Company (FATIC) co-sponsored a free
eduoational seminar with a mortgage company, which FATIC organized, arranged for the
speaker, developed the flyer, located a suitable venie, and pald to rent the venue, under the
guise that the event was a trade association sponsored event is substantiated. 270 producers of
titte insurance business attendad the presentation. '

Irt an Interview, Chris Schulz the general manager of Old Republic Title Co, told OIC that his
seles manager was looking at the FATIC Facebook page and saw a Snohomish County
Camano Association of Realtors (SCCAR) training advertiserment for an sconomic forecast
.presentation by Zillow, Schuiz said that he is a member of SCCAR and he had not received an
invitation to ‘atténd the présentation. Schulz said he called SCCAR and spoke to director Ryan
. Melrvin, Schulz said he asked Mr, Molvin why he had not received an invitation to atte;nd the
presentation to which Mr. Mclrvin replied that it was a private event, t['iat FATIC had planned the
event, organized, and pald for the vanue, then asked SCCAR to put their name on it. He said
that it sounded to him that FATIC sponsored and organized the event and got SCCAR to make
it look fike it was their idea afler the fact, |

In an Interview, the Title Insurance Sales Manager of FATIC Sara Christensen told OIC that she
assisted SCCAR In planning the event by loaatihg the venue and paying for the rental of the
venue. Ms. Christensen sald that she paid about $895.00 in rental fees for the venue and that
Cobhalt Mortgage pald for the food. She lold OIC that she probably asked SCGAR te include the
FATIC logo and phone number on the flyer that was developed by SCCAR. Ms. Christensen
told OIC that she sent the flyers to her customers via email.

in an interview, government affairs direclor for SCCAR Ryan McLrvin toid OIC that he
remembers that FATIC Sales Manager Christensen approached SCCAR with the idea of doing
an econoric forecast presentation for SCCAR members and customers of FATIC. He said that

OIC Case # 1229571 - Page 10of 2
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he sent the SCCAR logo to Sara Christensen, that she or someone in her office created the
fiyer containing both logos, Mr. Mchvin fold OIC that he did not produce the flyer, that
Christensen provided it to him for distribution to SCCAR rmembsrship, Mr, Mclrvin told OIC that
ha did not arrange for Zillow to provide a speaker, He told OIC that he does not have a contact
at Zilow. He said that Ms, Christensen organized the event, arranged for the speaker,
developed the flyer, located, and paid to rent the venue.

‘In an interview, Earl Schmidt the manager of Cobalt Mortgage, told OIC that in a roundabout
way in late 2014, Cobalt was asked to help with a presentation that was organized by FATIC.
Me sald that the request came to him without him knowing who at FATIC made the request. He
said that he ended up helping by buying Subway sandwiches for the attendees. Mr. Schmidt
said that he remembered paying about $1,000.00 for the food and beverages, and he personally
attended the event,

The Senior Operations Counsel for FATIC, Matthew Sager provided a response to the OIC
coxﬁplaint notification letter. Sager wrote, *First American respectfullﬁt responds by stating that
its sponsorship of the education seminar held on October 18, 2014 was in compliance with
WAL 284-20-220. First American was a sponsor of th'e aducational seminar presented by the
Snohomish Ciounty Camino Association of Realtors (“SCCAR™). As shown In the flyers '
adverising the event, this was a SCCAR educational seminar. It cen also be seen in the fiyer
that First American’s role in the event was that of a sponsor. The total fae pald to sponsor the -
aducational seminar was $875, below the $1,000 limit per WAC 284-29-220 (5)(b)(i). First
American respectiully answars that the sponsorship of the education seminar held by SCCAR
ont October 16, 2014 was permitted and done in accordance with WAC 284-29-220 and 284-20-
235." In his response, Sager told OIC that 270 producers of titie insurancs business attended
the seminar.

In an Interview, Zillow Senior Economist Skyler Olsen told OIC that she was the speaker at lhe
BCCAR event on Cctober 16, 2014, Ms, Olsen sald the topic of her presentation was a general
overview of econamic real estate trends and sconomic forecast. Ms. Olsen said that the
presentation had nothing to do with training regarding title Insurance, escrow, or real property
law. She told OIC that Zillow does not charge for presentations, that the Power Point
presentations are avallable at Zillow.com. Ms. Olsen did not know-how many people attended,
Ms. Olsen did not know who rented the theater or who paid for lunch. '

OIC Case # 1229671 Page 2 of 2
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State of Washington
Office of Insurance Commissioner
Legal Affairs Division

Final Report of Investigation
Investigative Findings

This investigation was opened upon the receipt of a complaint from, Chris Schulz who alleged
that licensee First American Title Insurence Company (FATIC), organized, promoted, and paid
for an economic forecast presentation. When | recelved this case several documents were
included, OIC Compliance Analyst Fritz Denzer of Consumer Advocacy originally investigated
this complaint. Mr. Denzer sent a complaint notification [etter to FATIC requesting information,
FATIC 8r, Operations Counsal, Matth_eW Sager responded to the request by sending Mr.
Denzer a cover Ie’&tér, coples of emall, and a list of attendees. OIC Staff Attorney Jim Tompkins
of Policy and Litigation wrote an anélysis of the case, Attached is a copy of the complaint from
Mr. Schulz (Exhiblt 1a), a copy of the complaint notification to FATIC (Exhibit 1b), copies of the
cover letter, email, and a list of attendees from FATIC (Exhibit 1¢), a copy of Mr. Tompkins
analysis (Exhibit 1d).

A review of the QIC licansing database reveals that FATIC was originally licensed by the OIC in
January 2, 1969 and thelr status is active, they have 25 active appointments. On May 8, 2013,
FATIC agreed to pay OIC $25,000.00 to resolve pending proceedings for violation of WAC 284-
29-220; and WAC 284-20-235. Attached is a copy of the SIMBA printouts showing licensing
information (Exhibit 2g), and a copy of the Stipulation and Agreed Order Dismissing Adjudicative
Proceedings No. 13-0021 (Exhibit 2k).

The senlor operations counse! for FATIC, Matthew Sager was nofified of this investigation by
the OIC. Aftachedis g éopy of the QIC netification letter to Mr, Sager (Exhibit 3).

The Senior Operations Counsel for FATIC, Matthew Sager brovided 8 response to the QIC
complalnt notification letter. Sager said that the October 16, 2014 event was a trade association
seminar initiated by SCCAR for their mgmbers. Sager asserts that FATIC sponsored the event |
at the behest of BCCAR. He also describes the event as a educational seminar. Sager writes
that the event is not-a viclation of WAC 2B84-29-235(3). The response is addressed to OIC
Fredrick Denzler. In his response, Sager told OIC that 270 producers of fitle Insurance bLisine_ss

OIC Case # 1229571 Page 10f4
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attended the seminar. Altached is & copy of the response letter submitted by Sager (Exhibit
4a). a copy of ather evidence submitted by the Mr. Sager (Exhibit 4b), and a copy of the
Mamorandum of Interview with Mr. Sager (Exhibit 4¢),

In an Interview, the Title Insurance Sales Manager of First American Title (FATCO) Sara
Christensen told OIC that she assisted SCCAR In planning the event by locating the venue, and
paying for the rental of the venua. Ms. Christensan said that she paid about $895,00 in rental
fess for the venue, and that Cobalt Mortgage paid far the food. $he told OIC that she probably
asked SCCAR ta include the FATCO logo and phone aumber on the flyer that was developed
by SCCAR. Ms. Christensen told OIC that she sent the flyérs to hef customers via email.
Attached is a copy of the Memorandum of Interview with Ms, Christensen {Exhibit 5).

In an Interview, Zillow Senlor Economist Skyler Clsen told QIC that she was the speaker at the
SCCAR event on October 18, 2014. ‘Ms Olsen sdid the topie of her presentation was a general
overview of economic real estate trends, and economic forecast. Ms. OQlsen said that the
presentation had hothing to do with training regarding fitle Insurance, escrow, or real property
law, She told QIC that Zillow does not charge for pregenfations, the Power Point presentations
are available at Zillow.com. Ms. Olsen did not know how many people attended. Ms. Olsen did
not know who rented the theater, or who paid for lunch. Attached is a copy of the Memorandum
of Interview with Ms. Olsen (Exhibit 6},

The government affairs director for SCCAR, Ryan McLrvin was interviewed by phone. He told
OIC that he remembers that FATIC approached SCCAR with the idea of doing an economic
forecast presentation to the membership, and customers of FATIC. He said that he sent the
SCCAR logo to Sara Christensen at FATIC, and she had the flyer mades. Mr. MeLrvin told oiC
that he did not produce the flyer, that Ms. Christensen provided it to-him for distribution to
SCCAR memberahip? Mr. Mcl.rvin told QIC that he did not arrange for Zillow to provide a
speaker, that he does not have a contact at Zillow., He said that Ms. Christensen organized the
_event, arranged for the speaker, located and palid to. rent the venue. Altached is a copy of the
Memorandum of interview with Mr. MoLrvin (Exhibit 7).

In an Interview, the director of the Snohomish County-Camano Assoclation of Realtors
" (SCCAR) Matthew Wahiquist told GIC that in 2013, SCCAR was approached by FATIC with the
idea of doing an economic forecast type presentation. He sald that at thal time, Sara
Christensen organized the event much Hke the event she organized in October 2014. He said

*
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that SCCAR did not pay for any part of the event, He said Ms. Christensen organized the entire
event. He sald thal Mr. Mclrvin helped produce the 2014 flyer to advertise the event to the

membership, Attached is a copy of the Memorandurn of Interview with Mr. Wahlquist (Exhibit
8). '

In an Interview, the manager of Cobalt Mortgage, Earl Schmidt told OIC that in a roundabout
way in late 2014, Cobalt was asked to help with & preéentaﬂon that was organized by FATIC.
He said that he ended up helping by buying Subway sandwiches for the attendees. Mr. Schmidt
said that he remembered paying about $1,000.00 for the food and beverages, and personally
atiended the evert. Attached is a copy of the Memorandum of Interview with Mr, Schmidt
{Exhibit 9), - o

The general manager of Ofd Republic Title Co, Chris Schulz was Interviewed by phone. Mr.
Schulz told OIC that his sales manager was fooking at the FATIC Facebook page and saw the

SCCAR event displayed. He said that he Is a member of SCCAR and he had not recelved an ,

Invitation to aftend the presentation. Mr. Schulz said he called SCCAR and spoke to Ryan
Melrvin. He said he asked Mr. Mclrvin why he had not received an invitation to attend the

presentation to which Mr. Mclrvin replled that it was a private event, that FATIC had planned the *
event, organized, and paid for the venue, then asked SCCAR to put their name on it. He said
that it sounded to him that FATIC sponsored and organized the event and got SCCAR to make -

it look like it was their idea after the fact. Attached ia a copy of the Memorandum of Interview
with Mr. Schulz (Exhibit 10).

Barry M. Walden

CFCE Investigator

i
Bfandon M. Lee =

Investigator Supervisor

Mark W. Durphy, CFE, CIG, CIGI

Investigations Manager
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State of Washington
Office of insurance Commissioner
Legal Affairs Division

Final Report of Investigation
Exhibits List

Exhibit 1a: A copy of the origing] complaint from Chrls Schulz
Exhibit 1b: A copy of the OIC Fritz Denzer's Complaint Notification letter to FATIC
Exhibit 1c: A copy of the response from FATIC Sr. Operation Counsef Martin Sager
Exhibit 1d: A copy of the analysis of OIC Jim Tompkins
Exhibit2a: A copy of SIMBA licensing printout for FATIC |
Exhibit 20: A copy of 13-0021 previous action against FATIC
Exhibit 3; A co;:]y of the complaint notification latter to FATIC
Exhlbitda: A copy of the response from FATIC attomey Sager
- Exhibit4b: A copy of the list of attendees provided by Sager
Exhibit4c:  The mailed response from FATIC attorney Sager -
Exhibitdd: A copy of the Memorandum of Interview with Sager
Exhibit 5: A copy of the Memorandum of Interview Sara Christensen
Exhibit 6; A copy of the Memorandum of Interview.Skyler Qlsen / Zillow
Exhibit 7 A copy of the Memorandﬁ,rh of Interview Matthew Wahlquist / SCCAR
Exhibit 8: A copy of the Memorandum of Interview Ryan McLrvin / SCCAR
Exhibit o A copy of the Memorandum of Interview Earl Schmidt /Cobalt
Exhibit 10: A copy of the Memerandum of Interview complainant Chris Schulz

QIC Case # 1229571 _ Page 1 of 1

OIG Exhibit 21 - Page 8 of 8




STATE OF WASH]NGTON .
MIKE KREICLER OLYMPI QFFICE:
BTATE WELRANCE COMMSSONER ST TAT INSURANCE BUILDING
P.0.B0X 40768
OLYMPIA, WA 185040255
Phone: [360) ¥25-7000

OFFICE OF
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

July 1, 2015

First American Title Insurance Company
Matthew B, Sager

90G0 East Pima Center Parkway
Seotssdale, AZ 85238

Re! First American Title Insurance Company
Propnsed Consent Qrder Levying 2 Fine - OIC Order Vo 15-0166

Dear Mr. Sager:

The Office of the Insurance Commissicner has investigated a complaint against First American Title Insurance
Company, and finds tha! it has violated 4 provision of the law that must be followed as part of their licensing
expectations. The violation(s) are detailed in the anachmem to this letter.

When a violation occurs, the lnsurance Commissioner is granted the awhorlty 1o take action. The action may
range from levying a fine to suspension or revocation of a Certificate of Authority.

We are uifering First American Title Insurance Company an opportunity to senle this matter by signing the
attached Consent Order and paying a fine. As part of this sentlement, First American Title Insurance Company
will adnit their violation, pay the imposed fine, and agree to ﬁ.lllv comply with all applicable laws of
Washington State going forward.

The deadline to aceept the seulement offer is July 31, 2015, Please refer 10 the insvuctions on the next page.
If the senlement offer is not zccepted by that date, it will be withdrawn,

Upor withdrawal of the setilement offer, the Insurance Commissioner may revoke First American Title
Insurance Company's Certificate of Auchority pursuant 1o the Revised Code of Washingron (RCW) 48.05,1835
and request a hearing 1o impose the fine. Alternatively, you may request a hearing yourself, [ this matter
results i 8 hearing, the Insurance Commissioner is not bound by this settlement offer and may seek a fine in
the full amount warranted for your particular sitation.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, | can be reached at (360) 725-77048 or by email at
MarciaS{@oic wa.gov.

T [ bl

Marcia G. Stickler, JD, LLM
Insurance Enforcement Specxahst
Legal Affairs Division
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First American Title Insurance Company
July 1, 2015
Page 2

Eoclosure: Cansent Qrder
How do I aceept this lime-limited settlement offer?

By July 31,2013, you noust:

I.  Sign the auached setlement order, The seitlement order is ealled o Congent Order becauss you are agrecing
or consenting to the 1erms of the agreement.

2. Pay'the fine amount iudic.alqd in the order by check,

3. Mail the sigaed order with your payment check(s) wo:

OfBee of the [nsurance Commissioner
ATIN: Fiscal

PO Box 40257

Olympla, Washington 98504.0255

When we receive your signed order sod fine payment, the [asurance Commissioner will execute the agreement and
provide you with a validated copy of the settlement agreement for your records.

How do 1 request on ad ministrative hearing?
By September 29, 2015, you must
. Provide a written request for an administetive hearing, Your written request should include;

A brief statement of how you are harmed by the commissioner’s proposed action.

A giatement of the outeome you seek.

Your contact information; nams, mailing address, email address, and phone number.
A copy of the commissioner’s proposed order you are challenging.

- = 9 <

Although not required, it would be helpful if vou also inchided the following information in vour writlen
request for a hearing:

v A siatement {demtifying the facts in the Consent Order you disagree with or believe are inagcurate,
and why you think so. ’

v Astuement identifying any additional facts or information you want the Insurance Commissioner
to consider.

2. Mail your writen regquest 1

Office of the tnsurance Commissioner
ATTN: Hearings Unit

PO Box 40155

Olympia, WA 98504.0255 *

For move information aboul the hearings process, please visit hopedwwwinsiranee wa govflaws-rules/adminisorative-hearing
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

In the Matter of

First Amerlcan Title Insurance Order No, 15-0166
Company, |
‘ WAOIC No. 461
NAIC No. 50814
Authorized Title Insurer, i
' CONSENT ORDER LEVYING
A FINE

This Consent Order Levyinga Fine ("Order”) is entered into by the Insurance
Cnmmissioner of the state of Washington (“Insurance Commissioner™), acting pursuant to the
authority set forth in RCW 48.02.060 and RCW 48.05.183, and First American Title Insurance
Company. This Order is a public record and will be disseminated pursuant to Title 48 RCW

and the Insurance Commissioner’s policies and procedures,

BASIS:

1. First American Title Insurance Company (*First American) is an authorized
title insurer domiciled in Nebraska and duly duthorized to engage in the business of title
insurance in the state of Washington since January 2, 1969.

2. First American approached the Snchomish County Camano Association of
Realtors ("SCCAR™) in late 2014 and reguested that it sponsor & real estate “Economic
Forecast” presentation by an economist from Zillow® on October 16, 2014, - Zillow® does
not charge for this presentation. First American would take care of all of the plarning and
execution of the event, but it would technically be a “trade association event” under WAC
284-29-220. First American arranged to have a mortgage lender, Cobalt Mortgage, bring in

and pay for lunch. First American prepared the advertisement flyer with its logo affixed, and

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A FINE 1 Office of Insurance Commissioner
ORDER NO. 15-0166 PO Box 40255

Olympia, WA 98504-0253
122957 .
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sent it to SCCAR for addition of its logo and emai! distribution. First Ameri¢an rented a local
vente that cost $875. SCCAR sent the flyer to its “active membership,” excluding affiliate
- members that were not also producers of title insurance busiﬁess, most of whom are First
American compelitors. A total of 270 members of SCCAR, producers of title insurance
business, attended the presentation. Trade association events involving title companies are
limited by WAC 284-29-220. Title company-sponsored educational seminars are also
governed by WAC 234-29-235, |
3. Oneofthe affiliate members, z manager at & First American competitor, came

across the flyer advertising the event on First American's Facebook page. He contacted

SCCAR to find out why he had not received an invitation to the free event, as he was alsoa

member of SCCAR. SCCAR told him that this was a “private™ event not open to the entire
membership, only to producers of title insurance business, The corpetitor then made 4
complaint to the Insurance Commissioner, citing violations of the title insurance rules in

WAC 284-29. The gist of his complaint was that First American used SCCAR to disguise

their own evenk as 4 trade association event, a violation of WAC 284.20.200(6). Had it been

offered as a free event sponsored by First American alone, it would have had to have been
restricted to education regarding title insurance, title to real property, or escrow topics. This
economic forecast information seminac could not have been properly given by First American
alone without charging attendees for it. First American confirmed to the lnsurance
Commissioner’s investigator that it had put ona similar SCCAR event in 2013.

4. The event was entirely initiated, organized, and presented by First American.

SCCAR’s only role was to distribute the flyer to its “active” members, excluding affiliate

members that are competitors of First American. First American denied this allegation, saying
all members were invited. However, the attendee list provided to the Insurance Commissioner
oy First American confirmed that of the 270 attendees, the only affiliate members who
attended the event were those that couild also bring title insurance business to First American,
mortgage lenders and homebuilders. According to SCCAR's membership rules, people who
are 1ot real estate licensees are only eligible for affiliate membershib status.

5. First American’s representative falsely told the investigator that SCCAR

initiated the idea of the seminar and asked First American to participate. When requested by-

the investigator, First American reported that the total employee time used 1o put on the event

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A FINE 2 Office of losuraace Commissioner
ORDER NO. 13-0166 PO Bayx 40255

Olympia, WA 98504-0235
1229571
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was fewer than three hours. First American would not elaborate further nor remit any
documentation of names, salaries or other expenses incurred other than the bill for the venue
showing an 3875 rental fee. First American’s counsel indicated several times that to gather
the requested information would be unduly burdensome and that the request for information h
concerning the educational seminar was overly broad., The sdme feSponse was made to the
investigator's request for emails between First American and the other-sponsor and thie trade
association in connection with the presentation, First American’s counsel admitted that it was
not able to access the emails between First Americanand Cobalt Mortgage, the other sponsor
of the event.

6.  First American is limited to a contribution of 51,000 per event with a trade
?rganization. Even if the First American event had been a legitimate trade organization
function, it exceeded the contribution limit since it refused to add to the $875 venue rental
cost to the value of its employee time used in coordinating with Zillow®, finding a co-sponsor
for the lunch, creating the Ayer, arranging for the venue, etc., as required by WAC 284-29-
233(4). Documentation of compliance is required to be kept and shared with the Insurance
Commissioner under WAC 284.39-245,

7. RCW 48.29.210(2) states that a title insurer, title insurance agent, or employee,
aéem, or other representative of a title insurer or title insurance agent shall not, directly or
indirectly, give anything of value to any person in a position to refer or influence the refeyral
of title insurance business to either the tille insurance company or title insurance agent, or
both, except as permitied under rules adopted by the commissioner. [Emphasis added], That
is, if the thing of value is not given in strict compliance with the regulations, it is given in
violation of the statute,

8.  WAC 284.29.200{6) states that title companies must not enter into any
agreement, arrangement, scheme, or understanding or in any other manner pursue any course
of conduct, designed 1o avoid RCW 4829210 az_ld WAC 184-29-200 throﬁgh 284.20.265.
First American's arrangement with SCCAR violated this regulation.

' 9, WAC 284-29-220(2) states that a title company may donate to, contribute to

or otherwise sponsor a trade association event only if all of the following conditions are met:

{2) The evenl is a recognized association event that generally benefits all members and

aftiliated members of the association in an equal manner;

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A FINE 3 Office of Insurance Comimissioner
ORDER, NQ. 15-0i66 PQ Dox 40255

Olympid, WA 28504-0255
1219571
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(b) The donation must not benefit a selected producer member of the association unless
through a random process; and

{c) Solicitation for the donation must be fade of all association members and afﬁlia‘fed
" members in an equal manner and amount.
By excluding some affiliate members from the event, First American violated this regulation,

0. WAC 284-29.235 states that (1) A title company may conduct educational
prog}ams at no charge only if the content of the program consists solely of education regarding
title insurance, title to real property, and escrow topies; (3} A title company may sponsor an
educational seminar of a trade association subject to the limits in WAC 284-29-220; (4) A title
cormpany hay sponsar an educational program on topics other than title insurance, title to real
property, and escrow only if: (a) The educational program is open to all producers; and (b) The
attendees actually pay to aitend th;s program the greater-of: (i) All expenses and costs associated
with the delivery of the educational program by the title company; or (ii) What the attendee
would pay to attend a si-milar serninar sponsored by entities other than title companies on the
open market. The calculation by the title company of the expenses and costs associated with the
delivery of the education program raust include, but not be iimited to, all travel, refreshments,
speaker fees or wages of the speaker, facility rental, preparation of materlals distributed at the
program, parking, advertisement, and wages of amanging and planning for the program.

By giving an educational seminar without cost on sﬁbjects other than solely about title insurahce,
title to real property, and escrow topics, First Ametican violated this regulation.

1. WAC 284.20-265 states that (1) A title company must keep and maintain
complete, accurate, and sufficient records to demonstrate compliance with WAC 284-29-200
through this section and keep them for a period of five years after the end of the year during
~ which any thing of value was given to 2 producer; (2) All records of a title company kept in
order to meet the terms of WAC 284-29-200 through this section must be made availabie to the
commissioner or the commissioner's representative during re_é,uiar business hours; (3) Failure of
 the title company to keep the records required by WAC 284-29-200 through this section is a
violation of RCW 48.29.210. By failing to have records demonstrating compliance with WAC
284.29 available to the Commissioner, First American violated this regulation,

12, RCW 48.05.185 provides that after hearing or with the consent of the insurer and

in addition to or in lieu of the suspension, revocation, or refusal to renew any certificate of

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING AFINE . 4 Office of Insurance Commissioner
ORDER. NO, 130166 PO Box 40255

Olympis, WA 98504.0255
1228571
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authority the Insurance Cormmissioner may tevy a fine upon the insurer in an amount not less
than two hundred fifty dollars and not more than ten thousand dollars,

CONSENT TO ORDER:

The Insusance Cowmimissioner of the state of Washington and First American agree
that the best interest of the public will be served by entering inte this Order, NOW,
THEREFORE, First American consents to thé following in consideration of its desire to
resolve this matter without further administrative or judicial proceedings. The Insurance
Commissioner consents to settle this matter in consideration of First American’s payment of
a fine, and upon such terms and conditions 15 sre set forth below: '

1, First American acknowledges its duty 'to comply fully with the applicable laws
of the state of Washingtan,

2, First‘ American consents to the entry of this Order, waives any and all hearing
or other procedural rights, and further administrative or judicial challenges to this Order.

3 By agreement of the parties, the Insurance Commissioner will impose a fing
0f $100,000.00 {One Hundred Thousand Dollars) to be paid by July 31, 2015.

4, First American understands and agrees that any further failure to comply with
the statutes and/or regulations that ate the subject of this Order constitutes grounds for further
penalties, which may be imposed in direct response to further violations,

5. This Order and the violations set forth herein constitute admissible evidence
that may be considered in any future action by the Insurance Commissioner involving the
Company, However, the facts of this Order, and any provision, fieding or conclusion
contained herein does not, and is not intended to, determine any factual or legal issue or have
any preclusive or collateral estop;iel effects in any lawsuit by any party other than the
Insurance Comm?ssioner.

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A FINE 5 Qffice of nswanee Commissioner
ORDER NO.L 15-0166 PO Box 40255 .

) ' Olympia, WA 98504-0253
1229571
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EXECUTED this ' day of , 2015,

First American Title Insurance Company

" By:

Printed Name:

Printed Corporate Title!

AGREED ORDER:
Pursuant to the foregoing factual Basis and Consent to Order, thle Insurance
Commissioner of the state of Washington hereby Orders as follows:
t. First American shall pay a fine in the amount of 3100,000 {(One Hundred
Thousand Daollars), receipt of which is here.by acknowledged by the Insurance Commissioner,
2. This Order and the violations set forth herein constitute admissible evidence
that may be considered in any Future action by the Insurance Commissioner involving the
Company. However, the facts of this Order, and any provision, finding or conclusion
contained herein does nat, and s not intended to, determine any factual or legal issue or have

any preclusive or collateral estoppel effects in any lawsuit by any party other than the

[nsurance Commissioner.

ENTERED at Tumwater, Washington, this day of ' , 2015,

MIKE KREIDLER |
Insurance Commissioner

By and through his designee

MARCIA G. STICKLER

Insurance Enforcement Specialist

Legal Affairs Division
CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A FINE G Office of tasurance Commissioner
ORDER NO. 150166 . PO Box 402355

Olympia, WA 985040235
1229571 :
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RECEWNED

| L D 0820
In Re the Matter of: . 01 - IRVESTIGATIONS
OIC Case #: 1229571 '
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE DECLARATION OF WITNESS
INSURANCE COMPANY JIMFETZER ' et -3
o

|, JIM FETZER, am over the ‘age of eighteen and do voluntarily provide this declaration
freely and without threats or:_promises, end state under penalty of petjury under the laws of the
State of Washington that the following facts are personally known to'me, and, if called upon to —
do so, I could and would tesliify competently to them,

1. Tam enemployee of Old Republic Title Insurance Company. Oid Republic is a member
of the Snohomish Camano County Association of Realestate Agents (SCCAR). Tama

member of SCCAR dnd normally receive and respond to invitations and notifications of
SCCAR events.

" 2. Iwas contacted by Marcia Stickler of the OIC who asked if I remmember receiving an
- Invitation from SCCAR in regards to an econcmic forecast seminar sponsored by First
American Title Insurance Company (FATCO}, on Qctober 16, 2014,

3. Thave po recollection of receiving an invitation to attend a FATCO seminar from
SCCAR. I would not' normally attend such an event sponsored by a competing tile
company. [ have conferred with my co-worker Lois who did not receive an invitation.

[ DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF WASHINGTON
- STATE THAT THE FOREGOING-IS TRUE ANI CORRECT.

Dated this 3"Q£'da}' of Dfe“a"ﬂ"?,/zﬂf" , 2015.

e pf Declarant

JANES _FETZER

Erinted Name of Declarant

DECLARATION OF JTM FETZER
Page 1 of 1
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Snohomish County-Camano Association of Realtors - Affiliate Offices Page 1 of 3

.ﬂ “‘MI“L
N . .

L SCCARCOM
SNOHOMISH COUNTY =
CAMANQ ASSOCIATION OF

I=REALTORS' [E

bt i . —— e e v v — =

[ ‘About sccar

f Benefits of Membership

[ Find your NRDS#

ke - e — oAt

[ Pay Your Dues

i
:
?
i
i
'
!
]
'

[ Calendar

| educaion -

e — w ettt s o e e . ew = e e e - - —— e — [P S — e e ——

I'Govemment Affairs

(affiates -

. ——— . . - - - - S e ' - -

rGet Involved

raroker's Page

[ Yem

P S T T e L - - C e e =

[ Consumers

[_I.-l;:me e -_———';-“‘__ T T o

3201 Broadway, Suite E
Everett, WA 88201

425-339-1388 (phone)
425-339-2454 {fax)
Name ) Office Location
Butner, Lori _ VanDam's Abbey Carpet & Floor Marysville, WA 98270
Jorgensen, Carl WFG Naticnal Title Company Everell, WA 0B201
MacDonald, Patty Union Bank Marysville, WA 98270
Dunn, Cherl Excet Escrow, Inc. Evereti, WA 98201

hitp://www.sccar.com/webpage/webpage.cfm?UUID=B38A67BC-1372-14A2-147522A1...  3/17/2016
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Snohomish County-Camano Association of Realtors - Affiliate Offices

Ray, Traci

Cancll, Mike

Christensen, Sara

Peterson, Eric

Engslrem, Kevin

Garlson, Beverly

Procura Mortgage Company

Chicago Title Insurance Co

First American Tille Insurance

Rainier Title & Escrow

Peoples Bank

Fidelity National Home Warranty

Everett, WA 88201

Everett, WA 98201

Everett, WA 88201

Everett, WA 98201

Evergtt, WA 98201

Page 2 of 3

Lake Stevens, WA 98258

Kally. Carrmen Heritage Bank Marysville, WA 98270
Jackson, Kristi YP Tukwila, WA 98188
Sundin, Julie Fidelity Nationa! Title & Esce Lynnwood, WA 88037

Hatfield, Caéey
Myers, LoisChampion
Spry. Geoff

Boyle, Jayne

Huber, Kathy
Kvistad, C Michael
Paulsen, Taryn )
Umbelino, Lisa

Pukis, Paul

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage

Qid Republic: Title, Lid.

Hawks Eye Home Inspection

Stewart Title

Ticor Tille - Evereti

Anderson Hunter Law Firm

HomeStreet Bank

CW Titlle and Escrow

Everett, WA 98208

Lynnwood, WA'98036

Shoreline, WA 98155

Everett, WA 88201

Everatt, WA 95201

Everetl, WA 98201

Evarett, WA 88201

Bellevue, WA §8004

Mosaic Insurance Alliance LLG

Copyright € 1495.2018 Snohomish County-Camano Association of REALTORS®, Evereit. WA. All Rights Resarved.
This site was devetoped and is hoalad by QualData ing.
(Updated 02-24-16}
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